

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

RIFLE CLUB-WILTON TRUST COMPANY.

Снар. 144

Chapter 144.

An Act to incorporate the Myles Standish Rifle Club, of Portland. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Fred L. Hayden, William Willis Goold, Howard B. Chandler, Charles J. Perkins, Richard H. Crosby, and all persons who are or may hereafter become associated with them, are hereby created a corporation by name of Myles Standish Rifle Club, for

the purpose of establishing and maintaining a club house in the

city of Portland, in this state, and of promoting and encouraging the art of rifle and revolver shooting among its members; and by that name shall have power to sue and be sued, and possess all the rights and privileges of corporations under the laws of

James C. Fox, Will M. Fawcett, Silas B. Adams,

Corporators.

Section 1.

this state.

-corporate name.

May elect officers.

-may hold property not exceeding \$10,000.

First meeting, how called.

Charter

Charter extended for two years. Section 2. Said corporation may elect such officers as it may deem necessary, and may take, hold and convey real and personal property to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars and may adopt such constitution, by-laws, rules and regulations, not repugnant to the laws of the state, as they may deem necessary for the management of their affairs, including the power to fix and limit the right of members in and to the corporate property, and the manner in which the same shall determine.

Section 3. The first meeting of the corporators may be called by any one of the persons named in the first section of this act, by giving seven days' notice of the time and place of said meeting by publishing the same in any daily paper in said Portland. Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1907.

Chapter 145.

An Act to extend the charter of the Wilton Trust Company. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The rights, powers and privileges of the Wilton Trust Company, which were granted by chapter two hundred thirty-eight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three and extended by chapter one hundred twelve of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, are hereby extended for two years from the approval of this act; and the persons named in this act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect on and after February twenty-eighth, nineteen hundred and seven.

Approved March 6, 1907.